The lease liability is measured at the present value of  the lease payments, discounted using the Group’s
incremental borrowing rate adjusted for asset-specific risks and the lease term. The lease liability is
measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

The Group has elected to apply the practical expedient not to recognise right of  use assets and liabilities for
short-term leases that have lease terms of  12 months or less and leases for which the underlying asset is of
low value. The lease payments associated with these leases are recognised as an expense in the statement
of  profit or loss and other comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Changes in accounting policies from the adoption of  IFRS 16 have been applied in full retrospectively.

YORK TIMBERS

AUDITED CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL RESULTS10

2.  CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY AND RESTATEMENT continued

Adoption of IFRS 16 continued

On adoption of  the new accounting policies, the Group restated its retained earnings as at 30 June 2018 as
follows:

30 June 2018
as previously

reported
R’000

Impact of
IFRS 15

R’000

Impact of
IFRS 9
R’000

Impact of
IFRS 16

R’000

30 June 2018
restated

R’000

Property, plant and
equipment 901 202 – – 19 063 920 265

Deferred tax (859 214) 427 (28) 447 (858 368)

Inventories 296 619 3 737 – – 300 356

Trade and other
receivables 258 619 – 112 – 258 731

Retained income (1 652 556) 1 098 (88) 1 149 (1 650 397)

Lease liability (1 741) – – (20 658) (22 399)

Trade and other
payables (323 673) (5 259) – – (328 932)

Revenue (1 817 609) 5 259 – – (1 812 350)

Cost of  sales 1 263 458 (3 739) – – 1 259 719

Administration expense 386 691 – (112) (1 887) 384 692

Finance cost 81 800 – – 2 525 84 325

Taxation 50 258 (427) 28 (193) 49 666

3.  ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURE ITEMS

Audited
For the

year ended
30 June 2019

R’000

Restated
Audited
For the

year ended
30 June 2018

R’000

Authorised capital commitments

− Contracted, but not provided for 6 502 11 139

− Not contracted 28 199 10 149

Capital expenditure 84 679 64 704

Depreciation of  property, plant and equipment 98 718 87 897

Amortisation of  intangible assets 324 469

Impairment of  trade receivables 1 955 1 329

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
for the year ended 30 June 2019

YORK TIMBERS

AUDITED CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL RESULTS 11